
DEPARTMENTS FEE DESCRIPTIONS MINIMUM 
FEE AMOUNT

MAXIMUM FEE 
AMOUNT

FEE UNIT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AUTHORITY COMMENTS & NOTES FY2020 Change

COUNTY CLERK Civil Justice Fee - moving violations $0.10 Statute repealed as of Jan. 1, 2020 SB 
346/86(R), therefore fee repealed as of 
that date.

Govt. Code 102.081(8)
CCP 102.022(b)

Costs on conviction pursuant to Art. 
102.022(b) CCP. Fees to be deposited into 
Civil Justice Repository fund.

Statute repealed as of Jan. 1, 
2020 SB 346/86(R) - therefore, 
fee repealed as of that date.

COUNTY CLERK Clerk of the Court Services Fee $40.00 LGC Subchapter D, 
134.152 LGC 134.102

For clerical duties performed by clerk of 
court

Gov't code authority repealed 
Jan. 1, 2020 SB 346/86(R). New 
statute.

COUNTY CLERK Court costs on conviction - criminal $22.50 To maintain and support a certified breath 
alcohol testing program

LGC 133.102
CCP 102.016

Upon conviction under Chapter 49 Penal 
Code other than a Class C Misdemeanor

A portion of the 
$147/SB346/effective Jan. 1, 
2020.

COUNTY CLERK Court Reporter Service Fee Fund $3.00 LGC Subchapter C 
134.102(b)

Effective Jan. 1, 2020 SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Courthouse Security Fund Fee - 
Misdemeanor Conviction

$10.00 Fee charged on offenses committed after 
Jan. 1, 2020/SB 346/86(R).

CCP 102.017(b)
LGC Subchapter C 
134.102(b)

Paid upon conviction of misdemeanor; to be 
deposited in Courthouse Security Fund

Fee charged on offense 
committed after Jan. 1, 2020 SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Courthouse Security Fund Fee - 
Misdemeanor Conviction

$3.00 Fee charged to offenses dated Jan. 1, 2004 
- Dec. 31, 2019.

CCP 102.061(5) Paid upon conviction of misdemeanor; to be 
deposited in Courthouse Security Fund

Govt. Code repealed Jan. 1, 2020 
SB 346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Crime Management Fee $0.50 Education Code 25.093, 
25.094

Parent contributing to truancy and/or failure 
to attend school

remove stopped assessing fee on 
01/01/2004

COUNTY CLERK Criminal Conviction - Electronic Filing 
Fee

$5.00 $5.00 Govt. Code 51.851(d)
Govt. Code 102.0615

Additional court costs on conviction in 
County Criminal Court; Electronic filing fee; 
Can be waived if defendant is found indigent.

Statute repealed as of Jan. 1, 
2020 SB 346/86(R) - therefore, 
fee repealed as of that date.

COUNTY CLERK Cruelty to Animals - Conduct Public 
Sale

Actual cost Govt. Code 
103.0214(2)(D)(4)
Health & Safety Code 
821.023

When convicted under Art. 42.09 or 42.092 
Texas Penal Code.

COUNTY CLERK Cruelty to Animals - Destroying Animal Actual cost Govt. Code 
103.0214(2)(e) (5)
Health & Safety Code 
821.023

When convicted under Art. 42.09 or 42.092 
Texas Penal Code.

COUNTY CLERK Cruelty to Animals - Expert Witness Actual cost Govt. Code 
103.0214(2)(B)
Health & Safety Code 
821.023

When convicted under Art. 42.09 or 42.092 
Texas Penal Code.

COUNTY CLERK Cruelty to Animals - Housing and 
Caring

Actual cost Govt. Code 
103.0214(2)(C)  (3)
Health & Safety Code 
821.023

When convicted under Art. 42.09 or 42.092 
Texas Penal Code.

COUNTY CLERK Cruelty to Animals - Investigation Actual cost Govt. Code 
103.0214(2)(A)(1)
Health & Safety Code 
821.023

When convicted under Art. 42.09 or 42.092 
Texas Penal Code.

COUNTY CLERK DNA Testing Fee - Certain 
Misdemeanor Offenses

$50.00 HB 941 84(R) amended statute to revise 
offense.

Govt. Code 
411.1471(a)(3)(A)(B)
LGC 133.102 & 133.123

Additional court costs upon conviction of 
offense under Art. 21.07 or 21.08 of the 
Texas Penal Code.

Statutes repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R); new statute LGC 
133.123: Allocation of fees to 
DNA testing account. Money 
appropriated only to DPS to help 
defray the cost of collecting and 
analyzing DNA samples provided 
by defendants who are required 
to pay a court cost under Sec. 
133.102.
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COUNTY CLERK DNA Testing Fee - Community 
Supervision

$34.00 Upon placement on community supervision, 
including deferred adjudication community 
supervision, if required to submit DNA 
sample under 42.12(11)(j)

Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK DWI FINE $3,000 first conviction or as set by court Transporation Code 
709.001 (b)(1)

Traffic fine for conviction of certain 
intoxicated driver offense; 

 86th Leg (HB 2048)
State Comptroller lists this fine as 
a fee

COUNTY CLERK DWI FINE $4,500 second or 
subsequent 
conviction

or as set by court Transporation Code 
709.001 (b)(2)

Traffic fine for conviction of certain 
intoxicated driver offense; 

 87th Leg (HB 2048)
State Comptroller lists this fine as 
a fee

COUNTY CLERK DWI FINE $6,000 first and 
subsequent 
conviction if 
blood 
concentration 
level of .15 or 
more

or as set by court Transporation Code 
709.001 (b)(3)

Traffic fine for conviction of certain 
intoxicated driver offense; 

 88th Leg (HB 2048)
State Comptroller lists this fine as 
a fee

COUNTY CLERK Drug Court Participation Fee $1,000.00 Set by CCL Judges Govt. Code 123.004(a)(1) Changed program fee to reimbursement fee. Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Drug Court Program Testing, 
Counseling, & Treatment Fee

Actual cost Govt. Code 123.004(a)(2) Changed program fee to reimbursement fee. Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Drug Program Fee $60.00 CCP 102.0178
Govt. Code 102.021(18)

In addition to all other costs, costs attendant 
to certain intoxication and drug convictions 
to help fund drug court programs established 
under Art. 122, 123, 124, and 125 of the 
Texas Govt. Code

Statute repealed as of Jan. 1, 
2020 SB 346/86(R) - therefore, 
fee repealed as of that date.

COUNTY CLERK Indigent Defense Fund Fee $2.00 Fee repealed as of Jan. 1, 
2020/SB346/86(R)

As court costs upon conviction of any 
offense, other than offense relating to a 
pedestrian or parking of a motor vehicle; for 
support of indigent defense representation

Govt. code statute repealed Jan. 
1, 2020/SB346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Judiciary Support Fee - Conviction of 
Offense

$15.00 Govt. Code 51.702(b) In addition to other court costs, on 
conviction of any criminal offense in a 
statutory county court, other than offenses 
relating to a pedestrian or parking of a motor 
vehicle, and including cases in which 
probation or deferred adjudication is 
granted.

Statute repealed on Jan. 1, 
2020/SB 346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Judiciary Support Fee - Conviction of 
Offense

$6.00 FEE REPEALED/changed Jan. 1, 2020/ SB 
346/86(R)

LGC 133.105
Govt. Code 102.0212(5)

As court costs upon conviction of any 
offense, other than offense relating to a 
pedestrian or parking of a motor vehicle; for 
support of the judiciary.

Statute repealed on Jan. 1, 
2020/SB 346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Jury Fee - Criminal Conviction $40.00 $40.00 HB 2182 84(R) amended statute to 
increase fee to $40.

Jury fee upon jury conviction Statute repealed on Jan. 1, 
2020/SB 346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Jury Service Reimbursement Fee $4.00 FEE REPEALED/Jan. 1, 2020/SB 346 To be paid as court cost by person convicted 
of any offense other than an offenses 
relating to a pedestrian or the parking of a 
motor vehicle; to be deposited in the jury 
service fund

Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Juvenile Case Manager Fee $5.00 Comm. Court Order 2011-305-0509, This 
fee is required of a defendant convicted of 
a fine-only misdemeanor offense in a 
justice court, county court, or county 
court at law.

LGC 134.156 Upon conviction of fine-only Class C 
misdemeanor to be deposited into juvenile 
case manager fund, Commissioners court 
order #2011-305-05-09

Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R).
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COUNTY CLERK OMNI Fee $10.00 $30.00 Per violation $10.00 effective Jan. 1, 2020 SB 346/86(R) Trans. Code 706.002(a); 
706.006(a)

Administrative fee for a person who fails to 
appear for a complaint or citation for an 
offense.

Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Prevention of Juvenile Crime & 
Delinquency

$0.50 LGC 133.003 Applies to the consolidated fee imposed 
under Section 133.102(e)(9)

COUNTY CLERK Prosecuting Attorney Fee $25.00 Fee changed to $20.00 effective Jan. 1, 
2020/SB 346/86(R)

LGC 134.157 Fee on conviction for the prosecution of a 
misdemeanor or gambling offense for the 
trying of case by DA

Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R).

COUNTY CLERK Restitution Installment Payment Fee - 
CSCD Fee

$12.00 If required by court CCP 42.037(g), (g-1), (g-
2)

Statute repealed Jan. 1, 2020/SB 
346/86(R); statute changed to 
CCP 42.037(g) & (g-1) & (g-2).

COUNTY CLERK Specialty Court Account $20.00 Replaced Drug Court Program LGC 133.121, 133.102  
LGC Subchapter D, 
134.153 134.101(b)(6)

Money used only to fund specialty court 
programs established under Subtitle K, Title 
2, Government Code

Added FY 2020, effective Jan. 1, 
2020/SB 346/86(R).
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